HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
Venue:

Town Hall, Moorgate
Street, Rotherham S60
2TH

Date:

Wednesday,
2019

Time:

9.00 a.m.

20th

November,

AGENDA
1.

To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories
suggested in accordance with Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government
Act 1972

2.

To determine any item(s) which the Chairman is of the opinion should be
considered later in the agenda as a matter of urgency.

3.

Apologies for absence

4.

Declarations of Interest

5.

Questions from members of the public and the press

6.

Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 1 - 11)

7.

Communications

8.

Population Health Video

Key Developments
9.

South Yorkshire and Bassetlaw Integrated Care System Strategic 5 Year Plans

10.

Phase One: Redesign of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment

Delivery of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy
11.

Suicide Prevention and Self-Harm Reduction Plan - Update (Pages 12 - 37)

Board Assurance
12.

Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report and Rotherham Safeguarding
Children's Partnership Annual Report (Pages 38 - 122)

Board Development
13.

Issues escalated from Place Board

For Information
14.

Rotherham Integrated Care Partnership Board - 4th September and 2nd
October, 2019 (Pages 123 - 133)

15.

Date and time of next meeting
Wednesday, 22nd January, 2020, Rotherham CCG, Oak House, Bramley.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 18/09/19

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
18th September, 2019
Present:Councillor David Roche
Chris Edwards
Tony Clabby
Dr. Richard Cullen
Sharon Kemp
Jenny Lingrell
Ian Spicer
Janet Wheatley
Jacqui Wiltchinsky
Angela Wood
Paul Woodcock
Report Presenters:Gill Harrison
Matt Reynolds
Tom Smith
Also Present:Councillor Rob Elliott
Councillor Jeanette Mallinder
Amanda Thompson
Becky Woolley

Cabinet Member, Adult Social Care and Health
(in the Chair)
Chief Operating Officer, Rotherham CCG
Healthwatch Rotherham
Strategic Clinical Executive, Rotherham CCG
Chief Executive, RMBC
Joint Assistant Director, Commissioning
Performance Inclusion
(representing Jon Stonehouse)
Assistant Director, Independent Living and
Support (representing Anne Marie Lubanski)
Chief Executive, Voluntary Action Rotherham
Public Health
(representing Terri Roche)
Chief Nurse, TRFT
(representing Louise Barnett)
Strategic Director, Regeneration and Environment
Public Health Specialist, RMBC
Manager Planning, Regeneration and Transport
Assistant Director Community Safety and Street
Scene
Vice-Chair, Health Select Commission
Chair, Improving Places Select Commission
South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service
(representing Steve Adams)
Policy and Partnerships Officer, RMBC

Apologies for absence were submitted from Steve Adams (South Yorkshire Fire and
Rescue Service), Louise Barnett (TRFT), Steve Chapman (South Yorkshire Police),
Carol Lavelle (NHS England), Anne Marie Lubanski (Rotherham MBC), Dr. Jason
Page (Rotherham CCG), Terri Roche (Public Health), Kathryn Singh (RDaSH) and
Jon Stonehouse (Rotherham MBC).
32.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no Declarations of Interest made at this meeting.

33.

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS
There were no members of the public or press present at the meeting.

Page 2
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 18/09/19

34.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
The minutes of the previous meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board
were considered.
Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 10th July,
2019, be approved as a correct record.

35.

COMMUNICATIONS
Be the One – Suicide Prevention Campaign
The joint Campaign of the CCG, Council and RDaSH had been extremely
successful so far. As of 10th September there had been 9,000 hits on the
website, 57,000 people had accessed via Facebook and 36,000 tweets.
Loneliness Strategy
The above Strategy, which came under Aim 4 of the Health and Wellbeing
Strategy, was to be launched on 24th September at the Rawmarsh High
Street Centre. Anyone who had not responded to the 
[...]

Rotherham

Projected
without
measures

Projected
with
Measures

48

44

39.5

49

42

38.4

45

41

31.3

45

44

37.6

Next Steps
 Public consultation on proposals – Summer 2019
 Submit final business case to Government – December 2019
 Implement proposals – from June/July 2020

Page 5
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 18/09/19

Discussion ensued with the following issues raised/clarified:











Running alongside the Clean Air Zone was the Transforming Cities
funding package. The 2 business cases would complement each
other
One of the current NO2 readers was obscured by a tree – to be
replaced by appropriate vegetation
The Clean Air Zone consultation process had now closed and had
had a limited response – approximately 700 responses in
Rotherham.
Rotherham businesses/taxi drivers had been
encouraged to take part in Sheffield’s consultation with regard to
the effect the introduction of the Category C (CAZ C) charging zone
area
As well as work at the 4 locations there would be more campaign
and behavioural change work
The Project Board was working with Central Government in an
attempt to introduce a national awareness campaign
Car clubs/car sharing would be looked at as part of the behaviour
change work
CCG and Place Plan should reflect air quality
Regular updates should be submitted to the Board
A number of electric vehicle charging points were now available on
Council-owned land financed via the Early Measures Fund –
possible installation on partners’ sites e.g. hospital?
Children Services may have a role to play in encouraging parents
not to drive their children to school

Resolved:- That the presentation be noted.
37.

ADVANCING OUR
CONSULTATION

HEALTH:

PREVENTION

IN

THE

2020S

The Chair introduced a report on ‘Advancing our Health: Prevention in the
2020s’ consultation.
Consultation on the Prevention Green Paper had been launched on 22nd
July, 2019, and would close on 14th October. The Paper built on previous
policy developments including the NHS Long Term
[...]
 monthly updates on progress against the action plan be
submitted together with updates on the work funded through the NHS
England Suicide Prevention funds.
ACTION:- Ruth Fletcher Brown
39.

REFRESH OF THE SEXUAL HEALTH STRATEGY
Gill Harrison, Public Health Specialist, presented the 2019-21 refresh of
the Sexual Health Strategy for Rotherham with the aid of a powerpoint
presentation.
The Strategy set out the priorities for the next 3 years for improving sexual
health outcomes for the local population. It provided a framework for
planning and delivering commissioned services and interventions (within
existing resources) aimed at improving sexual health outcomes across the
life course.
The Strategy had been scrutinised by the Health Select Commission with
comments relating to suggested actions to be submitted to the Strategy
Group.
The Strategy aimed to address the sexual health needs reflected by
Public Health England’s sexual and reproductive health epidemiology
report 2017 which highlighted areas of concern. The following were
identified as concerns to identify actions for 2019-21:





Sexually Transmitted Infections (STI) diagnosis in young people
Sexual health within vulnerable groups
Under 18 conception rate
Pelvic inflammatory disease (PID) admission rate
Abortions under 10 weeks

Page 9
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 18/09/19

The refreshed Strategy also reflected concerns expressed in the
Rotherham Voice of the Child Lifestyle Survey 2018 i.e. the number of
those sexually active young people (aged 14/15 years) who said that they
did not use any contraception had increased from 27.5% in 2017 to 29.1%
in 2018. Also the numbers of young people (aged 14/15 years) reporting
that they had had sex after drinking alcohol and/or taking drugs showed a
significant increase since the 2017 survey.
Discussion ensued with the following issues raised/clarified:







There was nothing to show how someone would be supported if they
had been attending the Sexual Health Clinic 
[...]
dates be noted.
(2) That the Equal and Healthy Communities and Air Quality and
Emissions Supplementary Planning documents be circulated to Board
Members.
ACTION:- Paul Woodcock/Becky Woolley
Future Agenda Items
Annual reports of the Safeguarding Adults and Safeguarding Children
Boards
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment
Loneliness Plan

42.

ISSUES ESCALATED FROM PLACE BOARD
There were none to report.

43.

BETTER CARE FUND PLANNING TEMPLATE
The Board received, for information, an overview of the Better Care Fund
Plan for 2019-20. The BCF planning template was in line with the 201920 Better Care Fund Policy Framework published in April 2019 and the
Better Care Fund Planning Requirements 2019-20 which included Key
Lines of Enquiries (KLOEs) released in July 2019.
The report set out the key achievements for 2017-19 since the BCF Plan
including enhanced health care in care homes, lessons learned and
income and expenditure.
Rotherham was fully meeting the 4 national conditions set within the
Government in the BCF Policy Framework and towards the former
national conditions contained within the 2017-19 BCF Plans.
The report also set out the various stages of the approval process the
BCF planning template for 219/20 was subject to which included
submission to the NHS England on 27th September, 2019.

Page 11
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 18/09/19

Resolved:- That the report be noted.
44.

HEALTH
AND
FRAMEWORK

WELLBEING

STRATEGY

PERFORMANCE

The Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2018-25 Performance Framework was
submitted for information.
45.

ACTIVE FOR HEALTH - EVALUATION REPORT
The Board noted the Rotherham Active for Health evaluation report.

46.

ICP PERFORMANCE REPORT
The Board noted the progress with deliver of the ICP Place Plan as at the
end of quarter 1 2019-20.

47.

ROTHERHAM INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP PLACE BOARD
The minutes of the Rotherham Integrated Care Partnership Board held on
5th June, 3rd July and 7th August, 2019, were noted.

48.

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING
Resolved:That the next meeting be held on Wednesday, 20th
November, 2019, commencing at 9.00 a.m. at Rotherham Town Hall.

Rotherham Suicide Prevention and Self-Harm Action Plan 2019 - 2021

Rotherham Suicide Prevention and Self Harm Action Plan
2019 – 2021

Agenda Item 11

1

Page 12

‘Be the one to Talk, Listen and Care’

Rotherham Suicide Prevention and Self-Harm Action Plan 2019 - 2021

Introduction
Every day in England around 13 people take their own lives. The effects can reach into every community and have a devastating impact on families, friends,
colleagues and others. Each one of these deaths is a tragedy. Every local area, whether its own suicide rate is high or low, should make suicide prevention a
priority (PHE, 2016: Local suicide prevention planning: a practice resource).

Suicide is not inevitable. It is often the end point of a complex history of risk factors and distressing events; the prevention of suicide has to
address this complexity. Suicide prevention is everybody’s responsibility and cannot be left to the remit of one agency/organisation.
In 2012 the Government produced “Preventing suicide in England. A cross-government outcomes strategy to save lives”:

The strategy outlined six areas for action:
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.

Reduce the risk of suicide in key high risk groups
Tailor approaches to improve mental health in specific groups
Reduce access to means of suicide
Provide better information and support to those bereaved or affected by suicide
Support the media in delivering sensitive approaches to suicide and suicidal behaviour
Support research, data collection and monitoring.

Local areas should aim to tackle all six areas of the national strategy in the long term. However Public Health England (PHE) guidance issued in
2016
(https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/585411/PHE_local_suicide_prevention_plann
ing_practice_resource.pdf) on suicide prevention recommended the following short term actions:
2

Page 13

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/216928/Preventing-Suicide-in-England-A-cross-governmentoutcomes-strategy-to-save-lives.pdf link doesn’t open

Rotherham Suicide Prevention and Self-Harm Action Plan 2019 - 2021

1. Reducing risk in men
2. Preventing and responding to self-harm, with a range of services for adults and young people in crisis, and psychosocial assessment for selfharm patients
3. Mental health of children and young people
4. Treatment of depression in primary care
5. Acute mental health care
6. Tackling high frequency locations
7. Reducing isolation
8. Bereavement support
Reducing suicides remains an NHS priority over the next decade as referenced in the NHS Long Term Plan
(https://www.longtermplan.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/08/nhs-long-term-plan-version-1.2.pdf)






Working with the media in relation to suicide prevention.
Establishing, implementing and evaluating one real time surveillance data system across South Yorkshire. Rotherham Safer
Neighbourhood Service (SYP) have been doing this work for years and have been key in sharing good practice across the region.
Supporting those people bereaved and affected by suicide.
Working with Sheffield University to conduct an audit of coroners records to build up a richer narrative about the wider personal, economic
and societal factors that contributed to the suicide that could be used to inform the development of future local and ICS level suicide
prevention work.

Locally suicide prevention is a priority area within the Rotherham Place Plan and Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy.
Aim 2 All Rotherham people enjoy the best possible mental health and wellbeing and have a good quality of life
http://rotherhamhealthandwellbeing.org.uk/homepage/6/joint_health_and_wellbeing_strategy
3

Page 14

Suicide prevention is a priority area within the South Yorkshire and Bassetlaw Integrated Care System (ICS) and joint working is taking place
across the ICS to address the following areas:

Rotherham Suicide Prevention and Self-Harm Action Plan 2019 - 2021
This plan outlines the actions Rotherham organisations are taking to prevent suicides from both the national strategy and PHE guidance. The
action plan should be read alongside the Better Mental Health for All Strategy and Action plan which looks at action to be taken to improve the
mental wellbeing of people living and working in Rotherham.
https://moderngov.rotherham.gov.uk/documents/s111144/Better%20Mental%20Health%20for%20All%20Action%20Plan%20Appendix.pdf link
doesn’t open
Governance arrangements
Rotherham takes suicide prevention seriously. The Rotherham Suicide Prevention and Self Harm Group meetings are chaired by a Consultant in
Public Health. The multi-agency group meets bimonthly and is tasked to implement this plan, with the Suicide Prevention Operational Group
meeting every six weeks to review real time data. The Partners represented on the Rotherham Suicide Prevention and Self-Harm Group include:
Cabinet Member for Adult Care, Housing and Public Health (Also Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board)
CGL Rotherham Drug & Alcohol Service
Rotherham Clinical Commissioning Group (RCCG)
RDaSH (mental health provider)
Rotherham NHS Foundation Hospital Trust
RMBC- Adult Care, Housing and Public Health
RMBC Children and Young People’s Services
RMBC Communications
Rotherham MAST/Maltby Academy (Multi Agency Support Team) Strategic Leader
Rotherham Samaritans
Rotherham United Community Sports Trust (RUCST).
South Yorkshire Police

Progress against this action plan is reported on a monthly basis to the Mental Health (MH) and Learning Disability (LD) Transformation Group, a
sub group of the Rotherham Place Plan Board. Annual updates are given to the Rotherham Health and Wellbeing Board. Issues are escalated as
and when required to the MH and LD Transformation Group.
4

Page 15














Rotherham Suicide Prevention and Self-Harm Action Plan 2019 - 2021

[...]
................................................................................................... 45
Managing Allegations against staff, volunteers and foster carers ..................................................................... 45

8

Conclusion and Strategic Priorities for 2019 - 21 ............................................................................ 50

9

Appendices ...................................................................................................................................... 52
Appendix 1 – Board Member attendance 2018-19 ............................................................................................. 52
Appendix 2 – Financial Statement 2018-19 ........................................................................................................... 53
Appendix 3: Contact details ................................................................................................................................... 53

3|Page

Page 73
1.

Foreword by the Independent Chair

Welcome to the Rotherham Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report for 2018-19. This report
covers the period from April 2018 to March 2019 and will be the last annual report for Rotherham
Safeguarding Children Board which will cease to exist on the 19th September 2019 and be
replaced by the Rotherham Safeguarding Children Partnership.
I have been the Independent Chair for Rotherham Safeguarding Children Board since November
2015. Following the Jay and Casey Reports of 2014 and 2015 respectively, Rotherham
Metropolitan Borough Council was in intervention, with all council services led by Commissioners
appointed by central government. The council’s children’s social care services and the
Rotherham Safeguarding Children Board had been judged by Ofsted to be inadequate.
Significant improvement was required in South Yorkshire Police and all agencies needed to
improve the way that they worked individually and together to protect children.
In the four

Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 20/11/19

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
20th November, 2019

Present:-
Councillor David Roche Cabinet Member, Adult Social Care and Health

(in the Chair)
Sue Cassin Chief Nurse, Rotherham CCG

(representing Chris Edwards)
Tony Clabby Chief Executive, Healthwatch Rotherham
Sally Hodges Interim Strategic Director, Children and Young

People’s Services 
Viviennie Knight The Rotherham Foundation Trust

(representing Louise Barnett)
AnneMarie Lubanski Strategic Director, Adult Social Care and Health
Dr. Jason Page Rotherham CCG
Terri Roche Director of Public Health
Janet Wheatley Chief Executive, Voluntary Action Rotherham
Paul Woodcock Strategic Director, Regeneration and Environment

Report Presenters:-
Gilly Brenner Public Health Specialist
Ruth Fletcher-Brown Public Health Specialist
Rebecca Wall Head of Safeguarding, Quality and Learning, 

RMBC

Also Present:-
Steve Adams South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service
Miles Crompton Policy and Partnerships Officer, RMBC
Councillor R. Elliott Vice-Chair, Health Select Commission
Jackie Scantlebury Rotherham Safeguarding Adults Board
Janet Spurling Governance Advisor, on behalf of Health Select

Commission
Becky Woolley Policy and Partnerships Officer, RMBC

Apologies for absence were received from Steve Chapman (South Yorkshire Police), 
Chris Edwards (Rotherham CCG), Sharon Kemp (RMBC), Gordon Laidlaw 
(Rotherham CCG), Carole Lavelle (NHS England), Dr. Richard Cullen (Rotherham 
CCG) and Kathryn Singh (RDaSH).

49.   JANET WHEATLEY 

The Chair reported that it was Janet’s last meeting before her retirement 
at the end of December, 2019.

On behalf of the Board he thanked her for support and contributions and 
wished her a happy and healthy retirement.

50.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest made at this meeting.



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 20/11/19

51.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS 

There were no members of the public or press present at the meeting.

52.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
were considered.

Resolved:-  That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18th 
September, 2019, be approved as a correct record.

Arising from Minute No. 35 (Be the One – Suicide Prevention Campaign), 
it was noted that the Campaign had been an outstanding success with 
over 1M hits on the website, far in excess of comparable national 
campaigns.  Work was taking place with Communication leads to ensure 
the message was continued.

Arising from Minute No. 35 (Rotherham Show), Public Health had 
continued the “what keeps Rotherham healthy, safe and well” message 
and had received over 500 cards and spoke to over 1,000 members of the 
public.  There had been very successful participation and engagement in 
the activities on offer.

Arising from Minute No. 36 (Improving Air Quality in Rotherham), it was 
noted that at the recent Council Meeting a Motion had been passed on 
Climate Change Emergency.  From March 2020, every report submitted 
within the Council would have to include an equality assessment as to 
how the particular report affected climate change.  A Members Working 
Party was to be established to propose an informed target for the 
Council’s carbon reduction by 2025 and that the Working Group report 
back to the Council no later than March 2020 on how it would improve air 
quality.

This could not be done by the Council alone and would be reaching out to 
partners to help improve Rotherham’s air quality.

Arising from Minute No. 41 (Supplementary Planning Documents), it was 
noted that due to Purdah, comments from the Board had not been 
submitted as yet but would be submitted shortly.

53.   COMMUNICATIONS 

Janet Spurling, Governance Advisor, on behalf of Councillor Keenan, 
Chair of the Health Select Commission, submitted the following question 
in relation to the Suicide Prevention and Self-Harm Plan:-



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 20/11/19

“The Select Commission had had an indepth workshop session and 
probed into a number of issues more widely than the Plan.  It was pleased 
with the work taking place.

In terms of the Help is at Hand booklet, are we ensuring that it is widely 
circulated and provided to bereaved families as a matter of course; does it 
go to funeral directors as well to pass onto families?”

Ruth Fletcher-Brown, Public Health Specialist, confirmed that the booklet 
was circulated to families affected by suicide.  It was also supplied to GP 
practices who were encouraged to routinely give it out to families that had 
been bereaved.  Where Public Health had the details, a referral to the 
listening service was also offered.  If a family did not wish to have a 
referral, they were automatically provided with a copy of the Help is at 
Hand booklet.

In the past Public Health had worked with funeral directors; this had not 
been done recently but could be picked up again.

54.   POPULATION HEALTH VIDEO 

The Board viewed a YouTube video produced by the Kings Fund on 
Population Health which linked with Aim 4 of the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy.

(https://www.kingsfund.org.uk/audio-video/population-health-
animation?utm_source=The%20King%27s%20Fund%20newsletters%20
%28main%20account%29&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=1082182
9_MKPUB_population%20health%20animation%202019-08-
22&utm_content=btn&dm_i=21A8,6FY6D,P4WA59,PJF0Q,1) 

55.   SOUTH YORKSHIRE AND BASSETLAW INTEGRATED CARE 
SYSTEM STRATEGIC 5 YEAR PLANS 

The Board viewed the Plan on a Page of the South Yorkshire and 
Bassetlaw Integrated Care System Strategic 5 Year Plans 
(https://www.healthandcaretogethersyb.co.uk/application/files/6015/7045/
0668/SYBICS_LTP_Slides_27_September_WORK_IN_PROGRESS.pdf).

It was made up of:-

 3 Life Stages
Start Well
Live Well
Age Well

https://www.kingsfund.org.uk/audio-video/population-health-animation?utm_source=The%20King%27s%20Fund%20newsletters%20%28main%20account%29&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=10821829_MKPUB_population%20health%20animation%202019-08-22&utm_content=btn&dm_i=21A8,6FY6D,P4WA59,PJF0Q,1
https://www.kingsfund.org.uk/audio-video/population-health-animation?utm_source=The%20King%27s%20Fund%20newsletters%20%28main%20account%29&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=10821829_MKPUB_population%20health%20animation%202019-08-22&utm_content=btn&dm_i=21A8,6FY6D,P4WA59,PJF0Q,1
https://www.kingsfund.org.uk/audio-video/population-health-animation?utm_source=The%20King%27s%20Fund%20newsletters%20%28main%20account%29&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=10821829_MKPUB_population%20health%20animation%202019-08-22&utm_content=btn&dm_i=21A8,6FY6D,P4WA59,PJF0Q,1
https://www.kingsfund.org.uk/audio-video/population-health-animation?utm_source=The%20King%27s%20Fund%20newsletters%20%28main%20account%29&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=10821829_MKPUB_population%20health%20animation%202019-08-22&utm_content=btn&dm_i=21A8,6FY6D,P4WA59,PJF0Q,1
https://www.kingsfund.org.uk/audio-video/population-health-animation?utm_source=The%20King%27s%20Fund%20newsletters%20%28main%20account%29&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=10821829_MKPUB_population%20health%20animation%202019-08-22&utm_content=btn&dm_i=21A8,6FY6D,P4WA59,PJF0Q,1
https://www.healthandcaretogethersyb.co.uk/application/files/6015/7045/0668/SYBICS_LTP_Slides_27_September_WORK_IN_PROGRESS.pdf
https://www.healthandcaretogethersyb.co.uk/application/files/6015/7045/0668/SYBICS_LTP_Slides_27_September_WORK_IN_PROGRESS.pdf


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 20/11/19

 4 Themes
Develop a population health system
Strengthening our foundations
Building a sustainable health and care system
Broadening and strengthening our partnerships to increase our 
opportunity

 5 Focus Areas
Best start in life
Reduce harm from smoking, alcohol and obesity
Improve cardio-respiratory health
Improve mental health and wellbeing
Early diagnosis and increased survival from cancer

Rotherham had its own Place Plan focussing on Rotherham’s integration 
and partnership.  In order to access extra Government funding at a 
regional level, South Yorkshire and Bassetlaw had produced its own 
vision for the future of the ICS.  

Although the themes were a little different, the Plan was similar to that of 
the Rotherham Place Plan.  It provided another “arm” in terms of working 
at scale and place.

Resolved:-  That the Plan be noted and circulated to the Board.
ACTION:-  Becky Woolley  

56.   PHASE ONE: REDESIGN OF THE JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS 
ASSESSMENT 

Gilly Brenner, Public Health Specialist, gave a presentation of the 
redesigned Joint Strategic Needs Assessment website which had been 
redeveloped in light of feedback received with regard to making it more 
relevant/interactive and presenting data differently.

The redesign had involved the purchase of new software, re-evaluating 
what sort of data was wished to be included and links between the 
different data sources.

Phase 1 was nearing completion with the website to go live in the New 
Year (www.rotherham.gov.uk/data).

Attention was drawn to:-

 Information would include the population of Rotherham, ethnicity 
makeup, health behaviours, culture and leisure, transport, climate 
change, Housing, Children’s Services, health care etc. and include a 
breakdown by Ward

 The links would be explicit and bring any patterns into context
 The JSNA would be used to develop and drive policy

http://www.rotherham.gov.uk/data


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 20/11/19

 Map of community assets was part of Phase 2 as well community 
voice

 Need to make really clear the “so what”
 Signup option to receive a quarterly newsletter

Discussion ensued with the following issues raised:-

 Was there an ability to look at correlations and if not could you 
download from the website to carry out the exercise yourself?
Excel spreadsheets could be downloaded to enable that work to take 
place

 The Fire and Rescue Service had a similar facility and mapped where 
home safety checks etc. had been carried out.  Could the 2 systems 
coincide?
If the Service were happy for their datasets to be made public a 
template could be shared and populated

 VAR had updated the GISMO directory which contained information 
regarding community assets.  Could it be linked to the JSNA?
It had been the intention to host a map where the physical assets 
were and have a link straight to GISMO

 How did it help Healthwatch answer the question on health and 
inequalities between Wards and disparity in life expectancy?
Some of that will be drawn out of the recommendations that were in 
there.  It would provide the evidence and fighting power to keep 
fighting those battles and show a continuing problem and issue that 
existed

 Ward profiles were not included as yet due to the Ward boundary 
changes that were to come into effect in May 2020

Resolved:-  That the presentation be noted.

57.   SUICIDE PREVENTION AND SELF-HARM REDUCTION PLAN - 
UPDATE 

Ruth Fletcher-Brown, Public Health Specialist, presented the Rotherham 
Suicide Prevention and Self-Harm Action Plan 2019-2021.

The previous action plan had been a much lengthy document; the 
refreshed document focussed on 4 key areas which was in line with a 
report produced by the Samaritans in conjunction with Exeter University.  

The key areas were:-



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 20/11/19

 Working with the media in relation to suicide prevention
 Establishing, implementing and evaluating one real time surveillance 

data system across South Yorkshire
 Supporting those people bereaved and affected by suicide
 Working with Sheffield University to conduct an audit of coroners 

records to build up a richer narrative about the wider personal, 
economic and societal factors that contributed to the suicide that 
could be used to inform the development of future local and ICS level 
suicide prevention work

Consultation had taken place with partners and to the Mental Health and 
Learning Disability Transformation Group.  Scrutiny had also taken place 
by the Health Select Commission.

AnneMarie Lubanski drew attention to the Zero Suicide Alliance Training 
(https://www.zerosuicidealliance.com/) which she would encourage all 
managers to undertake.

Resolved:-  That the report be noted.

58.   SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT AND 
ROTHERHAM SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN'S PARTNERSHIP 
ANNUAL REPORT 

Terri Roche, RSAB Member for Public Health, presented a powerpoint 
giving an overview of both the Rotherham Safeguarding Adults Board and 
the Rotherham Safeguarding Children’s Partnership Annual Reports 
2018/19 highlighting the following:-

Achievements 2018/19
 Worked with Children’s Safeguarding Partnership to develop a joint 

self-assessment for all partners to complete electronically
 Launched a new 3 year strategic plan for 2019-22
 Worked across South Yorkshire to update and refresh the Principles 

and Approach to Safeguarding
 Safeguarding Awareness Week 2018

Common Themes
 Mental Health - RDaSH Board and Sub-Group members, Chair of 

Workforce Training and Development Group
 Self-Neglect -  Policy for Self-Neglect and Hoarding early 2020
 Domestic Abuse – working with SRP and Children’s Services to 

ensure shared learning
 CSE – close partnership working and monitoring
 Users and Carers – attendance at Carers Group and VAR events

https://www.zerosuicidealliance.com/


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 20/11/19

Future
 Case file audits/quality assurance, continue to challenge
 Assurance (Safeguarding and Learning Disability), SAR action plans 

and dissemination, advocacy take up)
 Update the training plan and deliver training across the Partnership
 Campaigns - financial abuse, self-neglect, discriminatory abuse and 

physical abuse.  Posters and leaflets
 Development (joint work with Community Safety and Children’s 

Boards)

Rebecca Wall, Head of Safeguarding, drew attention to the following 
points in the Rotherham Local Safeguarding Children Board annual 
report:-

 The Board had ceased to exist as from 19th September, 2019, and 
was now replaced by the Rotherham Safeguarding Children 
Partnership

 Rotherham’s Lifestyle Survey, provided the ability to reflect the voice 
of the young people

 The performance dataset and partnership work showed the biggest 
issues for Rotherham were the increased demand, journey of 
improvement, how to stabilise the demand and effectiveness

 Clear performance framework allowing audits of work – need to 
refine/improve timescales

 Where possible right child with the right plan and right care
 Very targeted actions/high level of accountability which allowed real 

positive discussions and focus on what partners thought needed to 
happen

 A lot of work in the past year to move from the LSCB to the 
Partnership as well as a real connectivity between the Adults Board, 
SRP and HWBB

 One of the key priorities for the Board had been linked into the Place 
Plan

 2019/20 priorities:-
Safe at Home
Safe in Community
Safe Systems

Discussion ensued with the following issues raised/highlighted:-

 The electronic self-assessment was working very well
 Possible cessation of the Intensive Intervention Programme 

Therapeutic Care for Looked After Children
It was clarified that the Programme was currently under review.  
Careful consideration was being given to future funding with feedback 
being taken into account



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 20/11/19

Resolved:-  That the Rotherham Safeguarding Adults Board and 
Rotherham Safeguarding Children’s Partnership’s annual reports 2018/19 
be noted.

59.   ISSUES ESCALATED FROM PLACE BOARD 

A copy had been circulated previously of the ICP Digital Strategy to 
enable Board members to make comments.  This was a key part of the 
Place Board’s work.

60.   FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS 

Loneliness
Lifestyle Survey focussing on Health and Wellbeing issues
Indices of Multiple Deprivation

61.   ROTHERHAM INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP BOARD - 4TH 
SEPTEMBER AND 2ND OCTOBER, 2019 

The Board noted the minutes of the Rotherham Integrated Care 
Partnership Place Board held on 4th September and 2nd October, 2019.

62.   DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

Resolved:-  That the next meeting be held on Wednesday, 22nd January, 
2020, commencing at 9.00 a.m. at Wentworth Woodhouse.


